of the two new asset classes (US Treasuries and commodities)

— From left-to-right below, we show how eventually putting more than half of the beta
portfolio in a 10-year Treasury index (along with some commodities), results in a
significantly more risk-efficient beta portfolio (Mix 1), cutting one model’s downside risk
estimate by more than half

Verus
2021 CMA's (10 Yr)

Current Mix 10 Mix 9 Mix 12 Mix 1
Return

(g)
Return

(a)
Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio (a)

US Large Cap 100 50 33 25 25 5.1 6.3 15.7 0.38
US Treasury 0 25 33 50 55 0.7 0.9 6.7 0.10
Commodities 0 25 33 25 20 2.2 3.4 15.9 0.20
Total 100 100 100 100 100

Mean Variance Analysis (Lognormal)
Forecast 10 Year Return 5.1 3.8 3.2 2.7 2.6
Standard Deviation 15.7 9.9 8.6 6.4 5.8
Sharpe Ratio (a) 0.38 0.39 0.38 0.40 0.42
1 year 99% VaR -25.3 -16.9 -14.9 -11.0 -10.0

Additional risk modeling

December 2021
KCERA

Only in the 1994
US Rate Hike
scenario did Mix
1 experience a
greater
drawdown than
the current
100% S&P beta
portfolio

10

— Using a Barra factor model, we also examined the drawdown reduction that the various
alternative beta portfolios would have provided under both historical scenarios and single
factor shocks

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

USD +20% correlated

Commodity -20% correlated

Global IR +200bps correlated

Global Credit Spreads +100bps
correlated

Global Equity +20% correlated

Current Mix 1 Mix 9 Mix 10 Mix 12
-45% -35% -25% -15% -5% 5%

1973 - 1974 Oil Crisis

1987 Market Crash (Aug. to Nov.)

1994 US Rate Hike

1998 Russian Financial Crisis

2000-2003 Tech Crash &
Recession

2001 Sept 11

2008 - 2009 Global Financial Crisis

2011 US Debt Ceiling Act

2016 Brexit

CV-19 Shock - 2-19 to 3-23

Current Mix 1 Mix 9 Mix 10 Mix 12

Right-sizing the reserves

December 2021
KCERA 11

— As with traditional asset classes, the fund rebalances into the Capital
Efficiency beta portfolio after a bad quarter, and out of it after a good quarter

— In this context, the reserves are a buffer that prevents forced rebalancing
during the quarter

— Therefore, estimating the worst-case one-quarter drawdown in the beta
portfolio gives us an additional yardstick for sizing the reserves

— We examine both historical data and risk model simulations, and note that
that currently, a reserve large enough to completely cover the worst 1-quarter